for vehicles with a GVWR of 18,001lbs or more, the dealer will need to call the DMV and 
have the US DOT # added to the customer’s record ** 

DOT Numbers Required:  
1. Engaged in intrastate commerce and has a gross vehicle weight rating or gross combination 
weight rating or gross vehicle weight or gross combination weight of eighteen thousand one 
(18,001) or more pounds; or,  

2. Used in the transportation of hazardous materials in a quantity requiring placarding. 

FEDERAL ANNUAL INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS:  
• All commercial vehicles over 10,000 lbs. GVWR used in INTERSTATE COMMERCE 

• All commercial vehicles over 18,000 lbs.